

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN Municipality of Bongabong Province of Oriental Mindoro



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FORTY SEVENTH (47TH) REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO HELD ON JULY 10, 2023 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL, 2ND FLOOR, EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BUILDING, POBLACION BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO

PRESENT:

Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO

VICE-MAYOR
Presiding Officer

Hon. JAYSON M. BARCELONA

Hon. DOLORES U. DE GALA

Hon. NIÑO G. LIWANAG

Hon. VICTORIA BAES-PADULLO

Hon. ALFONSO A. MONTALBO

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member

Hon. AZOR G. MAMENG

Liga ng mga Barangay President

Hon. MATIGON T. SULIGAN

Indigenous People Mandatory Representative

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. JOHN MICHAEL K. MALALUAN Member Hon. MAYNARD M. PANGANIBAN Member

Hon. LOVELY MAE A. ANULAO S. K. Municipal Federation Vice-President

· ------)

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE No. 2023-03

Series of 2023

Author/Sponsor: Hon. Niño G. Liwanag Co-Author: Hon. Maynard M. Panganiban

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. <u>2020-07</u>, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CONDUCT OF TIANGGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BONGABONG, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO IN SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED, That:

Section 1. Section 3 of the Municipal Ordinance No. 2020-07 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3. Declaration of Tiangge Day. Every Saturday and Sunday of the week shall be the Tiangge Day in the Municipality of Bongabong.

Section 2. If any portion or provision of this Ordinance is declared void or unconstitutional, the remaining portions or provisions thereof shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. All ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations or any parts thereof inconsistent with this amendatory ordinance are hereby repealed and/or modified accordingly.

Page Two Excerpts, Municipal Ordinance No. 2023-03, Series of 2	
*	x
Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upoplaces in the Municipality.	n approval and posting in two conspicuous
	Certified true:
	Atty. EDUARDO M. MAGSINO Secretary to the Sanggunian
Certified to have been approved:	
Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer	
,	Approved:
	Hon. ELEGIO A. MALALUAN, O.D. Municipal Mayor Date: